
NORTH CAROLINA  )            IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
    )           SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
FORSYTH COUNTY )                     10 CRS _________ 
 
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 
     )              MOTION TO DISMISS  
v.     )             
     )             
________________,  )   
Defendant    ) 
 

 
 NOW COMES THE DEFENDANT, through counsel, and moves this court 

pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 15A-954(a)(4), U.S. Constitution Amendments IV, V and XIV, 

and N.C. Constitution Sections 18 and 19 to dismiss the charges of misdemeanor 

driving while impaired and driving while license revoked. In support of this motion, the 

defendant contends to the court the following upon information and belief: 

1. The defendant was arrested on Monday, July 12, 2010 at 11:03p.m. by 

W.S.P.D. Cpl. _________ on suspicion of misdemeanor driving while 

impaired and driving while license revoked; 

2. That after the defendant was arrested he was transported to the hospital 

where blood was taken from his body, at the direction of Officer _______, 

by means of force, without a warrant and without other lawful justification 

or excuse; 

3. That the withdrawal of blood from the defendant’s body constitutes a 

search and a seizure within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment (“The 

right of the people to be secure in their persons, houses, papers, and 

effects, against unreasonable searches and seizures, shall not be 

violated”); 



4. That the degree and type of force used against the defendant by law 

enforcement officers was unreasonable, excessive, undignified, and 

contrary to concepts of fairness and ordered liberty; 

5. That the search and seizure of the defendant’s body by means of force 

without a warrant and without other lawful justification or excuse violated 

the defendant’s right to be secure in his person and his effects from 

unreasonable searches and seizures; 

6. That taking the defendant’s blood from his body by means of force without 

a warrant and without other lawful justification or excuse constitutes a 

deprivation of the defendant’s liberty and property within the meaning of 

the Fifth Amendment (“nor shall be . . . deprived of life, liberty, or property, 

without due process of law”); 

7. That depriving the defendant of his liberty and property without lawful 

justification or excuse violated the defendant’s right to Due Process of 

Law; 

8. That the Fourth and Fifth Amendments of the United States Constitution  

are applicable to the State through the Fourteenth Amendment;  

9. That these violations of the defendant’s Fourth and Fifth Amendment 

Rights under Federal law are also violations of the defendant’s rights 

under Sections 18 and 19 of the North Carolina Constitution, “due course 

of law” clause and “law of the land” clause; 



10. That the defendant’s Constitutional Rights have been flagrantly violated 

and there is such irreparable prejudice to the defendant’s preparation of 

his case that there is no remedy but to dismiss the prosecution. 

 That the factual basis for this motion is set out in detail in counsel’s affidavit 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference with this motion. 

 WHEREFORE, the defendant respectfully requests this Court to Order that 

further prosecution of these matters cease and to DISMISS all charges currently lodged 

against him on this, the _____ day of November, 2011. 

   

 

 

 
________________________________ 

     James R. McMinn 
     Counsel for the Defendant 
     8 W. Third St., Suite 400 
     Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
     (336) 779-6325 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that the undersigned has this date served this pleading in the 
above-entitled action upon the district attorney’s office by placing a file-stamped copy in 
Derek Gray’s designated mailbox in the Office of the District Attorney, 7th floor. 

 
This the _____ day of November, 2011. 
 
 

________________________________                                                             
James R. McMinn 



NORTH CAROLINA  )            IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
    )           SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
FORSYTH COUNTY )                     10 CRS ___________ 
 
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 
     )            AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT  
v.     )              OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
     )             
________________,  )   
Defendant    ) 
 

 
 Now comes Counsel for the defendant, ________, and makes the following 

affidavit. The affiant saith thus: 

1. That I have reviewed the State’s discovery file in this matter, including the 

reports of the involved law-enforcement officers contained therein, and 

further that I have interviewed the defendant and otherwise investigated 

this matter; 

2. That based upon information developed from the aforementioned sources 

and upon information and belief, the facts as set forth below have caused 

me to determine that the defendant has been denied his Constitutional 

Right to Due Process of Law under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments 

of the Federal Constitution as well as under Article I Sections 18 and 19 of 

the N.C. State Constitution, that the defendant has been denied his 

Constitutional Right to be free of unreasonable searches and seizures 

under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments of the Federal Constitution 

as well as under Article I Sections 18 and 19 of the N.C. State 

Constitution, and that these State and Federal Constitutional Rights have 

been flagrantly violated causing irreparable prejudice to the defendant. 

3. That the facts that support this belief are set forth below: 

a. That the defendant was arrested by Cpl. __________ of the 

Winston-Salem Police Department on Monday, July 12, 2010 at 

11:03p.m. on suspicion of misdemeanor driving while impaired and 

driving while license revoked; 



b. That the arrest took place near the intersection of 1st Street and 

Hawthorne Rd. in the city of Winston-Salem; 

c. That the defendant’s arrest was recorded on the officer’s mobile 

recording device, such recording containing both audio and video; 

d. That Officer ________ has testified under oath at a prior 

proceeding that he believed the defendant was impaired by crack 

cocaine based on the defendant’s appearance and behavior; 

e. That, as the defendant was taken into custody, the Officer 

announced his intention to transport the defendant to W.F.U. 

Baptist Hospital and have the defendant’s blood taken; 

f. That the defendant then announced that he would not allow his 

blood to be take; 

g. That the Officer then responded, “Oh yes Sir, it is.”; 

h. That the Officer then transported the defendant to W.F.U. Baptist 

Hospital, which is two city blocks from where the defendant was 

arrested and less than two miles from the Magistrate’s Office; 

i. That at 12:18a.m., an hour and fifteen minutes after arrest, the 

Officer advised the defendant that he had the right to refuse to 

provide a sample for chemical analysis, as required by N.C.G.S.    

§ 16.2 and the defendant did refuse; 

j. That at 12:19a.m., without attempting to obtain a warrant, several 

officers and hospital staff members held the defendant’s body down 

and attempted to take the defendant’s blood by force; 

k. That the defendant attempted to resist the officers’ aggression, 

without physically fighting back, by continuing to move his body and 

head around but was eventually subdued by sheer force from the 

four or five individuals pinning him down; 

l. That the defendant continued to gyrate his hips as much as he 

could under the circumstances, believing he had the right to refuse 

to provide a blood sample; 



m. That Officer ________ then jumped onto the body of the defendant, 

placing his rear end on the pelvis and torso area of the defendant, 

sat upright upon the defendant, used his hand to push the 

defendant’s head down with force into the hospital bed, and 

ordered a hospital staff member to draw the defendant’s blood; 

n. That the defendant’s blood was drawn and retained for use as 

evidence; 

o. That the officers released the body of the defendant from their grip, 

but the defendant remained handcuffed; 

p. That the defendant became quiet at that point and was later 

transported to the Magistrate’s Office and placed in the Forsyth 

County Jail under a secured bond; 

q. That the compelled blood draw in this case exceeded the scope of 

authority given to law enforcement officers by N.C.G.S. § 20-

139.1(d1) for the following reasons: 

i. There is no evidence that would suggest that a warrant could 

not first have been obtained. On the contrary, there are facts 

which suggest that a warrant could easily have been 

obtained. It was a Monday evening. The Magistrate’s Office 

and the hospital are less than two miles apart. There was an 

hour and fifteen minute period that passed between the 

arrest and the blood draw. The Magistrate’s Office has 

warrant forms that are very simple to complete and to get 

approved for impaired driving cases. There was clearly 

probable cause to arrest.  

ii. There is no evidence that would suggest that the delay 

necessary to obtain the warrant under the circumstances, 

would cause a reasonable person to believe that the amount 

of impairing substance in the blood would dissipate. 

iii. That N.C.G.S. § 20-139.1(d1) does not authorize the officer 

to obtain a blood sample without a warrant when the officer 



suspects the impairing substance in the blood to be crack 

cocaine. The statute clearly limits the officer’s authority to 

conduct warrantless blood draws to cases in which the 

officer suspects the percentage of alcohol, and alcohol 

alone, would dissipate. 

r. That the subjugation of the defendant’s body for investigative 

reasons was accomplished in a most contemptuous manner, 

simultaneously creating an unreasonable search and unreasonable 

seizure of the defendant’s person and property resulting in 

irreparable indignities to the defendant; 

s. That, under this specific set of circumstances, the defendant has 

been deprived his Federal Constitutional Right to Due Process of 

Law under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments; 

t.  That, under this specific set of circumstances, the defendant has 

been deprived his Federal Constitutional Right to be free of 

unreasonable searches and unreasonable seizures under the 

Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments; 

u. That, under this specific set of circumstances, the defendant has 

been deprived of his N.C. State Constitutional Right to Due Course 

of Law under Article I Section 18 and his N.C. State Constitutional 

Right to be free of deprivation of liberty and property but by the Law 

of the Land under Article I Section 19. 

 That the foregoing five pages of test comprising the body of counsel’s affidavit 

are incorporated by reference with the motion to dismiss filed in this matter. Respectfully 

submitted on this, the _____ day of November, 2011. 

   

 
________________________________ 

     James R. McMinn 
     Counsel for the Defendant 
     8 W. Third St., Suite 400 
     Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
     (336) 779-6325 



 
 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, this the _____ day of November, 2011. 
 
 
______________________________ 
Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
 
______________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that the undersigned has this date served this pleading in the 
above-entitled action upon the district attorney’s office by placing a file-stamped copy in 

 designated mailbox in the Office of the District Attorney, 7th floor. 
 
This the _____ day of November, 2011. 
 
 

________________________________                                                             
James R. McMinn 
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